

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
EASTERN DIVISION

RONALD McALLISTER,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE ST. LOUIS RAMS, LLC,

Defendant.

Case Nos. 4:16-cv-00172-SNLJ
4:16-cv-00262
4:16-cv-00297
CONSOLIDATED

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT
AND INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 2

 A. The Pleadings 2

 1. Plaintiffs’ Claims 2

 2. The Rams’ Counterclaim and Third-Party Claim 4

 B. The Course of This Litigation 4

 1. Motions for Judgment on the Pleadings 4

 2. Discovery 5

 3. Expert Witnesses 5

 4. Motions for Class Certification 6

 5. Other Motion Practice 7

 6. The Rams’ Petition to Appeal 9

 7. Mediation 10

III. The Settlement Agreement 11

 A. The Classes 11

 B. Monetary Relief for the Classes 12

 C. The Class Release 13

 D. The Notice Program 13

 E. Opt-Outs and Objections 14

F.	The Claims Process	15
G.	Payment of Claims	16
H.	Class Representative Incentive Awards	16
I.	Attorneys' Fees and Costs	17
IV.	ARGUMENT	17
A.	The Settlement Should Be Approved	17
1.	The Settlement Agreement Meets the New Rule 23(e) Factors	20
a.	The Court Will Likely Be Able to Approve the Proposal Under 23(e)(2)	20
b.	Class Certification.....	33
B.	The Class Notice Should Be Approved.	33
1.	Manner of Notice	34
2.	Contents of Notice	36
V.	FINAL FAIRNESS HEARING	37
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980)	22
<i>Burnett v. Griffith</i> , 769 S.W.2d 780 (Mo.1989).....	25
<i>Chong v. Parker</i> , 361 F.3d 455 (8th Cir. 2004).....	25, 30
<i>Claxton v. Kum & Go, L.C.</i> , 2015 WL 3648776 (W.D. Mo. June 11, 2015)	25
<i>Galloway v. Kansas City Landsmen, LLC</i> , 833 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2016).....	23
<i>Grannan v. Alliant Law Grp., P.C.</i> , 2012 WL 216522 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 24, 2012)	34
<i>Hammer v. JP's Sw. Foods, L.L.C.</i> , 2010 WL 11509076 (W.D. Mo. Sept. 20, 2010).....	35
<i>Hashw v. Dep't Stores Nat'l Bank</i> , 182 F. Supp. 3d 935 (D. Minn. 2016)	35
<i>Huyer v. Njema</i> , 847 F.3d 934 (8th Cir. 2017).....	26, 27, 28, 29
<i>In re Merrill Lynch Tyco Research Sec. Litig.</i> , 249 F.R.D. 124 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	33
<i>In re Target Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 892 F.3d 968 (8th Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>In re Uponor, Inc. F1807 Plumbing Fittings Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 716 F.3d 1057 (8th Cir. 2013).....	17, 18, 29
<i>In re Wireless Tel. Fed. Cost Recovery Fees Litig.</i> , 396 F.3d 922 (8th Cir. 2005).....	Passim
<i>In re Wireless Telephone Federal Cost Recovery Fees Litigation</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23342, *26 (W.D. Mo. April 20, 2004)	35

Keil v. Lopez,
862 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2017)..... 21-22, 29

Komoroski v. Util. Serv. Partners Private Label, Inc.,
2017 WL 3261030 (W.D. Mo. July 31, 2017) 18

Little Rock School District v. Pulaski County Special School District No. 1,
921 F.2d 1371 (8th Cir. 1990)..... 17-18

Marshall v. National Football League,
787 F.3d 502 (8th Cir. 2015)..... 29

McKeage v. Bass Pro Outdoor World, L.L.C.,
2014 WL 12754996 (W.D. Mo. Oct. 7, 2014) 33

Petrovic v. Amoco Oil Co.,
200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999)..... 25

Schoenbaum v. E.I. Dupont De Nemours & Co.,
2009 WL 4782082 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 8, 2009)..... 18

Van Horn v. Trickey,
840 F.2d 604 (8th Cir. 1988)..... 18, 19, 21, 29

Statutes

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 407.010 *et seq.* 3

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 407.020 22

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 537.675.3 25

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 17, 18, 36, 37

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)..... 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)..... 33

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) 33, 36

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(3)..... 36

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) 17, 19, 20, 34

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)..... 20, 33

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(B) 19, 20, 33

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(B)(i)..... 33

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)..... 19, 20, 33, 37

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(A) 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(B) 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C) 21, 29

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(i)..... 26, 29

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(ii)..... 30

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(iii) 30, 31

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(iv)..... 31

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(D) 31

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(3)..... 11, 19, 21

Other Authorities

3 Newberg on Class Actions, § 8:6 (5th ed. 2018) 33

3 Newberg on Class Actions, § 8:15 (5th ed. 2018) 34

4 Newberg on Class Actions § 13:10 (5th ed. 2018) 18

5 Newberg on Class Actions § 15:72 (5th ed. 2018) 23

Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth), § 21.632 (2014) 34

Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth), § 21.634 (2014) 37

T. Eisenberg, M. Heise *et al.*, *The Decision to Award Punitive Damages: An Empirical Study*,
2 J. Legal Analysis 57, 57 (2010) (2010)..... 25

W. Rubenstein, Newberg on Class Actions § 13:12 (5th ed. 2007) 18
